Law Offices

COKER & FEINER

1404 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316-1840

Telephone: (954) 761-3636 Richard G. Coker, Jr., P.A.
Facsimile: (954) 761-1818 Rod A. Feiner

recoker@coker-feiner.com
rafeiner@coker-feiner.com

June 29, 2015

W. Scott Stoudenmire

Deputy Director Sustainable Development
City of Coconut Creek

4800 West Copans Road

Coconut Creek, FL 33063

Re:  Underground Utility Waiver for American Top Team Project
Dear Scott:

As you know, I represent the property owner and developer of the American Top Team project.
Axrchitect Eric Anderson has submitted an Underground Utility Waiver application requesting a
waiver from the requirements of Sec. 13-142 of the Code of Ordinances to place the existing
utility lines within the adjacent public right-of-way underground. As you know, all of the utility
lines within the boundaries of the project are underground.

Sec. 13-142(e) establishes a waiver process and requires a statement from a state licensed
professional engineer explaining why the underground placement of the overhead utility lines in
the public right-of-way is technically infeasible. Submitted with this letter is a signed and sealed
letter from Stephen F. Rollin, P.E. which explains that there are two sets of utility lines on the
right-of-way: large concrete poles with major transmission lines that exceed the rated load of 27
KV (27,000 volts) and are therefore exempt from the underground requirement; and, secondary
utility poles and utility lines that are parallel to the major transmission lines. As explained by the
engineer, placing the secondary lines underground would not eliminate the overhead lines because
the major transmission lines will remain. The location and size of the utility lines are very
effectively shown on the waiver application.

The Code provides that a waiver of the undergrounding requirement may be granted by the City
Commission after a recommendation from the Planning and Zoning Board for justifiable reasons
including technical or practical infeasibility or impracticability or if the costs outweigh the
perceived benefits. In this case, the costs for the small ATT site far outweigh any benefits of
undergrounding the secondary lines especially since the main transmission lines will remain. The
engineer has given you an estimate of $175,000 to underground the secondary lines in front of
ATT and has explained also that the average cost of undergrounding for others has been
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$361/linear foot which equates to $116,603 for the ATT site.

Subsection 13-142(e)(3) provides that if the City grants a waiver that City may require a
contribution into the City’s underground utility fund equal to the cost of placing the utility lines
underground. In this case, both the $175,000 estimated cost and the $116,603 average cost of
undergrounding the utilities in the public right of way far exceed the reasonable impact of this
small development. Accordingly, the applicant respectfully requests that the City Commission
exercise its discretion and waive the undergrounding requirements for the secondary lines without
any financial contribution.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.
Very Truly Yours
. 7 | »
N
C oo

CHARD G. COKER, JR.
For the Firm
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June 8, 2015

Scott Stoudenmire
City of Coconut Creek

Re: Utility Waiver for Overhead Lines in Public Right of Way
American Top Team Project

Dear Mr. Stoudenmire,

On behalf of the Owner, this letter is submitted as the detailed statement by a Florida licensed engineer explaining
why it is technically infeasible to locate the utility lines within the public right of way adjacent to the ATT site.

The site is peculiar, in that it is located adjacent to a FPL substation. The lines exiting the sub-station are of
extremely high voltage, requiring them to be placed on taller concrete poles. FPL will not consider burying these
lines — only those secondary lines of lower (but still quite high) voltage are even a consideration. So even if the
secondary lines (and the other utilities) are buried, there will still be the concrete poles for the high voltage, and FPL
will require a series of power cabinets that will further be an eyesore.

Due to the location, the costs of burying the utility lines are way out of line with other similar developments. Based
on the evaluation of Douglas Consulting, their opinion of probable construction cost of burying the secondary lines
in front of the ATT property is approximately $175,000.00 or $542 per linear foot. However, they have also
reviewed the average costs that other similar developments have been assessed for off-site utility Jines and those
costs have been substantially less. Douglas Consulting has been involved with the waivers for several of the recent
developments — their study (see attached) concludes that an average of $361 per linear foot is the appropriate
average amount which would result in a cost of $116,603 when applied to the ATT frontage of 323°.

Further, it should be noted, that the secondary lines along the frontage of the ATT property serve many properties in
the area and not just the ATT site,

Sincerely,

B Vice Prec 8 S
Stephen F. Rollin, PE, Vice Presidznea) iQns S
PE 036428 ) ARG

. i, .‘."“”"ﬁe \\\
FAE Consulting, PLLC ,,.,%’;E‘m\\\\
cc: Eric Anderson
Dan Lambert, ATT

Attachments- (2)

700 W Hilisboro Blvd Bldg 1 Sulte 204 Deerfleld Beach FL 33441
|Phone 561.391.9292 | Fax 561.391.9898
X:\2014 Projects\Anderson Architect\13596_America's Top Team\Admin\Letters &
Memos\13596_060815_Utility Letter- Americas Top Team_ Anderson Architects,doc



Project list in the city of Coconut Creek:
Casa Palma (550 linear ft) — FPL $130,000
ATT $20,000
Comcast $10,000
Total Cost = $160,000 / 550’ = 5291/t

4890 Frontage Rd (SR-7) (450 linear ft) — FPL $170,000
ATT - $25,000
Comcast - $8000
Total Cost = $203,000 / 850’ = $451/ft

North Broward RS (900 linear ft) - FPL $275,000
ATT - $16,500
Comcast - $15,600
Total Cost = $307,000 / 900’ = $341/ft

The average cost per linear ft for all three projects is $361 /ft
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. l E I C | I OI Sl j I aVI Y PARCEL 1 (Fee Simple)
8 | [ - Parcel A, and Parcel L—1 of GROVE PARC PLAT, according to the Plat thereof recorded
g 0 1020 40 80 120 in Plat Book 178, Page 146, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida;
N.W. CORNER, l LESS AND EXCEPT THEREFROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND:
e SEC. 7-48—42 " SCALE : 1" = 40’
g | mo 5/8" LR. (NO 1.D.) l i \.. ERCE A portion of Porcel A, of GROVE PARC PLAT, according o the Plat thereof recorded in
o gj Water Valve RCEL Ly CO‘\M\A FND 47x4" CM Plat Book 178, Page 146, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida, described
:n £a. 1 ® Yrire Hydrant PA 03 z o ok BRASS DIsK as follows:
¥ g2 EST P A3 pAC (FND MISSING 9/30/13) Beginning at the Westerly Southwest corner of said Parcel A; thence North 01" 03' 50"
o X H | i RT\’\\N BOOK VA4S RESET i IR & PC West, along the Northerly West line of said Parcel A, for a distance of 57.01 feet;
T H b g NO PLP\T 12" UE "LB 50° thence North 89" 36’ 22° East, for a distance of 67.99 feet to a point of curvature
%’ | PER PLAT of a curve concave to the South; thence Easterly and Southeasterly .alon.g the arc of
= FND 4"x4" CM & BRASS DISK PB 148, PG 24 said curve having a radius of 28.00 feet, a central angle of 19° 58" 49%, for an arc
e "McLoughlin PRM #3356 . [ — _— _N89'36'22°E 703.34' (P) — — — — — -_—-- V- - — — — — - — — — — — FND 5/8 1. distance of 9.07 feet to a point of tangency; thence South 70° 24’ 49° East, for a
X - T — — T NB9'30'06E  703.93' (F) \ distance of 18.83 feet; thence North 89" 36' 22" East, for a distance of 215.49 feet;
~ ower Pole J I — = N thence North 0" 24’ 49" West, for a distance of 20.00 feet; thence North 89" 36’ 22
z Viood Guy Wire NB9'36'22°E  205.00 330,00 FLAT /1330.26" AELD East, for a distance of 60,03 feet; thence North O' 24’ 49" West, for a distance of
=t Power . — S T S o 32.86 feet; thence North 89" 45’ 03" East, for a distance of 330.00 feet to a point
2 Pl NORTH LINE \E on the East line of said Parcel A; thence South 0'24’ 49" East along said East line,
n #8-50 FND 4°x4” CM & BRASS DISK Wood OF PARCEL A | 3 ggmgl\g; | 9, for a distance of 310.00 feet to the Southeast corner of said Parcel A; thence South
] 50.00" N "McLaughlin PRU LB 285° Pawer. Polé PARCEL A Q/ 89" 45' 03" West, along the Easterly South line of said Parcel A, for a distance of
RIGHT—OF-WAY TO | N CORNER, OF PARCEL A : ()Q‘ 330.00 feet to the Easterly Southwest corner of Parcel A; thence North O 24’ 43
5 9&0%%??\ \ West, along the Southerly West line of said Parcel A, for a distance of 208.14 feet;
e | 0 A | A thence South 89" 36' 22" West, along the Westerly South line of said Parcel A, for a
sowep comyto | L o) e V\O : distance of 369.42 feet to the Point of Beginning, Said londs situate in the Cily of
TRANSPORTATION PER (Per Piat) Yood : @) Coconut Creek, Florido.
OR8 6082, PG312 | Power Pole _/ 1.5'%2.5' <
e }‘ZER UlEu\T | EAST Le o CATV Riser o C)OO 'b PARCEL 2: (Easement)
N Q}l ,\ (v'l' Non—exclusive easements for the benefit of Parcel 1 as created by Reciprocal
: QS’ v\ G Eosement ond Restrictive Covenant Agreement, dated May 30: 2013, filed June 4,
| . :.L\ ¥ Q 2013, in_Official Records Book 49854, Page 893, of the Public Records of Broward
"\‘ '55'3‘3‘3; Pole - ~ 1.5'X2.0" Q/C) As County, Florida, for the purposes described therein, over the lands described in said
@ L . 0 e e v .
Wood -5 P4 Utllity Riser \l\ \‘0 instrument. Subject to the terms, provisions and conditions set forth in said
Poner Pole Z ‘% R WJtu \/?‘ o+ instrument.
~—| [ Mater o
(per Pl Tl vestoneor ks a0 I wl M Y&
Q3 = N . b O &
n PARCEL A <<>/ < < o 2 Q/% Na
= -
£ ¢ e Q\D Qp o 13 N | & ¢
= 3 5
~ 2 i 3| N Q?\ Q¥ N DRAINAGE RETENTION AREA 8 | <
S| 325 —a N -2 (ORB 49854, PG 893-928) SURVEY NOTES :
En B g & :
= 13 & INCLUDED 15" UE
o H g [ b _|| % OA © (VACAN T) | %1_3117 Ac; - l‘- PER PLAT 1) BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE PLATTED BEARING OF NORTH 89'36'22" EAST ALONG THE
<. 2l 2 3|2 QL : BB157, o238 SOUTH UNE OF PARCEL A~1 "NORTHWEST PARK OF COMMERCE" PLAT BOOK 148 PAGE 24,
o % Gl o 8 v o CQ ™ | 2) OWNERSHIP OF FENCES AND WALLS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING WERE NOT DETERMINED.
fogs lel)s = e Qv 3) ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE NATIONAL AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVDSS).
g 2y 8| W = | 4) DATUM CONVERSTION ADJUSTED THROUGH THE USE THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEER VERTCON SOFTWARE.
L i . I 5) PROPERTY LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE X
'2 & =g 163 nyo g w P A R CEL 1 | FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP INFORMATION
18 15 I COMMUNITY NO. : 120031
=Z NENEE S¥2| <3 PANEL NO. : 0105-F
ne |23l 58 2 o8 LA | MAP NO: 12011C0105
g 4271 &8 bt PARCEL MAP DATE: AUG. 18, 1992
8 N - = = 3 i | 6) INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD REFERRED HEREON CAN BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY
g B = FLORIDA UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
£ ? . . BOUNDARY : 7) PROPERTY CORNERS ARE SET %" IRON ROD AND CAP STAMPED “LB 50" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
] L=9.07', R=26.00 . | LEGEND 8) THIS PROPERTY CONTAINS 213,140 SQ FT (4.893 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.
= 4=19'58'49 | NB9'45'03"E  205.00" = 9) THE PROPERTY HAS PHYSICAL ACCESS TO STATE ROAD 7 (SR-7) THROUGH A PAVED FRONTAGE ROAD
= % o] S03E_ 330.00° | FND = Found ADJACENT TO THE WESTERN BOUNDARY LINE. SEE FDOT SECTION MAP 86100—2532 FOR MORE DETAILS
H PROPERTY N89'45'03"! i R = Iron Rod REGARDING SR—7 RIGHT—OF—WAY.
3 BOUNDARY B P = Iron Pipe 10) ALL REFERENCES "PER PLAT" REFER TO GROVE PARC PLAT, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 178, PAGE 146
& Hood NB936'227E [T NO24'497W T ON) l z‘/:c = Rlusticiep UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
5 — 0 4'AQ"] y - .86 . = Nail an ap
5 Pelo S70°24'49°E NO'24'49"W 60.03 32.8 STRUC N/D = Nail and Dise
z 12 UE 18.83 20.00' CON Son. Sewer ESMT = Easement
PER PLAT | °36'22" NDER Manhole with ~ UE = Utility Easement Schedule B —Section Il Exceplions reflected by Fidelity National Tille Tnsurance Company,
. N89'36'22"E xibe 4 TE U Cone. Apron P = Per Grove Parc Plat Commitment for Title Insuronce under Order Number 4549458, with on Effective Dote of
H N89'36'22"E  215.49' S024°49"E (S\ . P2 = Per Regency Lakes Plat September 13, 2013 at 11:00 PM
L ) F = Field Measured or
E M ACCESS EASEMENT I‘/— 49.00 EASTLHiE | Calculated from Field Traverse Schedule [Tnstrument Type | Recording Data | Applies/ Flotted/ Borcel(3)
o = [PARCEL 2) g R CM = Concrete Monument B, Section Affected:
s =) Opening (ORB 49854, PG BI3-928) 6 Chaln Link Fence OF PARCEL A [T B S pacead h
o ~ (Por PloY) Wood Remnants of older fence ! | 17" N. of PL L “’ ELEV = Elevation Tiem Does not Apply | Mot Plotted |Parcel 1, Parcel
2 0 Power 34" N. of PL s 5 o R = Radi Number 2 or both
u Soe. \ Yood Polo, . | FND 47x4" CM & BRASS DISK "McLaughlin PRM LB 285" @ _|= v ol o iy Biot of GROVE 55178,
-|p r - ‘ o Pole SBOI6'22"W  309.40° | 60.02' Site Benchmark 1, Hev = 13.72 g g g % & Ct Blﬂ%n " 6 PARC PLAT Fage 46 Applies Plotted 1&2
- = 2 2 &' Chaln_Link Fence heo = Central Angle
= . > o WEA T — CHB = Chord Beari Agreement for | ORB 49836, PG
Water Moter o i N SB9'36'22"W  369.42" (P) L < w ST LT = Strest Light 6 | Asadment of 1452 Applies Not Plotted Iy
x 217y ] O e - |Notation on_Plat
& BRASS DISK , SB9'31°02°W  369.12" (F) e 10| CONG:=: Concrets Decloralion of | ORB 45691,
“McLaughlin _ 1S of PL Q\y\\‘& & ;{4\,‘?, %F = 3,22‘;"%2;5 7 Restrlctive  [—poo——mns—  Applies Not Plotted 1
PRI LB 265 8 Chaln Link Fence SOUTHERLY WEST LINE <<>/ C & 2 g|g CLF = Chain Link Fence S e /]:Ian OR: e
& L}'~ 7K\ 4storm 05 N to1'S. of PL OF PARCEL A CC HOSPITALITY P EL S LY e = qu;e; | Agreement — Page 820
s L) oram niet POINT OF COMMENCING ARC & ¥ o Y o Wood Pols ' Installation of Applles Not Plotted 1e2
Draln Inlet 5 WESTERLY, SW CORNER (ORB 43854, PG B93-928) V\ QIA | s hae o Required
g OF PARCEL A [NOT INCLUDED] & N ° Lp = Light Pole Improvements,
3 WESTERLY, SOUTH LINE m R\ S ~OHW- = Overhead Wire Release of 3591
& 8 (2.8072 AC) (8) d o elease of Llen [ ORB 49913,
H 5 §5 AL Sl ' Qp & = B 2 e Block and stucco i T R L
4 - = A tf
& z :4; (ONS " | FH o e Hydrant s e oF Applles Not Plotted 1&2
=1 s N = 001 ower Fole Requlred
“ GQ, Q, = pert g < ':‘,J, PCP = Permanent Control Point lmpro?luemenl!
S \)Q 51383 ~ | PRM = Permanent Reference Monument Reciprocal ORB 49854,
2 QS’ O fJ ISRy <+ CM = Concrete Monument Easement and Page 893
S r e, © N | WME = Lake Maintenance Eosement 9 Restrictive Applies Plotted 1&2
3 ¥ \é == 2 ROE = Roof Overhang Easement Covenant
@ A § o SE CORNER LZE = Littoral Zone Easement Agreement
N (®) 28 OF PARCEL A | RM = Right-of—Way Water ond R 48577 - -
1 In NVAL = Non-Vehicular Access Line 10 Wastewater Page 7 Applies Not Plotted 1&2
;@ e | AC = Acres Boraswit
G Eg - Tnformatio | Agent of Record| ORB 46231,
B s Yood zz PG = Page(s) hol Note | far Notice of |  Pago 837
) e Expiration of Applies Not Plotted 1&2
u :3 EASTERLY, SOUTH LINE | Fdings of " of Plette
589 OF PARCEL A ;L«:lsgc‘ CATV Adequacy
= B Riser
; FND 4"x4™ CM & °t
] BRASS DISK
FND 4”x4” CM & BRASS DISK "C&W PLS 5005
Site Bevenk 21 Elev 1557 & Fhgin, Link Fence $8945'037W 330.00 (P BOUNDARY SURVEY: 2 |UPDATE SURVEY FB 2065/66 SAR[9/30/13
' g < SB9'44'58™W (P2) S89°40'10"W (F,
- \ { (F2) () - | HEREBY CERTIFY TO:
S Chan Lk Fence | 3lrest Fire 5" Fidergloss B oy Jomes Lambert, as Trustee of The Daniel E. Lambert Irrevocable |1 _|UPDATE RECORDING INFORMATION SAR|6/11/13
217 Soy e e Gyt Stect Lot = Children's Trust dated 2013
e = = z Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A. NO.[REVISION BY | DATE
"REGENCY LAKES AT COCONUT CREEK" Fidelity National Title Insurance Company and each of their
respective successors and/or assigns. TY
A - Wi St {5 5 Technological University of America, Inc., a Florida corporation SURVEY OF PROPER
PLAT BOOK 157, PAGE 23 oot bomment
DESCRIBED HEREON
o This sketch of survey of the above described property is true and
g::g‘“mm correct to the best of my knowledge and belief as recently
Rim £.=12.51"

surveyed under my direction, and conforms to the minimum

technical standards as set forth by the Florida Board of GR VE PARC PLAT
Professional Land Surveyors in Chapter 5J17, Florida Administrative

Code, pursuant to Section 472.027, Florida Statutes.

S.E. CORNER
SEC. 1-48-41
FND N/C (POST BUCKLEY)

The property described on this survey does BENCHMARK REFERENCE: BROWARD COUNTY #2920 JOHN A. GRANT, JR,, INC.
not lie within a Speciol Flood Hozard Area CONSULTING ENGINEERS
e, : A STANDARD U.S.G.S. BRASS DISK SET IN CONCRETE STEP OF CONCRETE
{[SEUAY) s definied by the Federal Emergenicy LOADING DOCK OF BRICK FRONT BLDG. (VINE RIPE TOMATOS) IN THE N.E. STREET ADDRESS: 5000 NORTH STATE ROAD 7 9/30/13 3333 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY
g ey e Tropery i QUADRANT OF THE INTERSECTION OF SAWGRASS EXPRESSWAY AND STATE * BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33431
.Zor'|e x" of the flood insurance rate map ROAD #7 @ 5740 NORTH STATE ROAD #7. COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA SCOTT A. REID (DATE OF LAST FIELD WORK) PH. NO. 561—-395-3333 FAX NO. 561—395—3315
indicated hereon. Professional Surveyor & Mapper No. 6258 LICENSED BUSINESS NO. LB 50
ELEVATION = 16.31 (NGVD29) State of Florida
) MADE ~ SAR DATE4/1z/13 |FB 2085417
14.76 (NAVD88) Not Valid Without The Signature And The Original Raised Seal Of A CHECKED DATE SCALE 1" = 40'

Drawing:K:\JGB531\CAD Files\JG6531 BS Remainder Parcel Sep 2013.dwg\SOS ) Florida Licensed Surveyor And Mopper. JOB NO. _J6-100-6531REM __ |SHEET ___1 __ oOF __1!




anderson
architecture, inc.

12.04.14

Scott Stoudenmire
City of Coconut Creek

Re: Underground Utility Waiver
American Top Team

Dear Mr. Stoudenmire,

On behalf of the property owner, this letter represents our formal request for the waiver of the requirement for
burial of the overhead utilities that abut the subject property for the above project, located on the east side of
441, just north the Sawgrass. This waiver request is consistent with the recently-developed properties to the
north of this site. While there are other utilities to consider (AT&T and Comcast), the consideration for the
relocation of the power is the primary issue.

The site is peculiar, in that it is located adjacent to a FPL sub-station. The lines exiting the sub-station are of
extremely high voltage, requiring them to be placed on taller concrete poles. FPL will not consider burying
these lines — only the ones that are of lower voltage. Therefore, any effort to bury the lines will result in the
taller poles remaining and the installation of ground-mounted cabinets that will be a considerable eyesore in

the normal sightlines.

Attached is a letter documenting the anticipated costs for burying the lines across the site frontage. Due to
the proximity to the sub-station, the ramifications of the burial will extend significantly beyond the ATT's site
frontage, driving the cost significantly higher than those limited to the actual site frontage. FPL will not be
willing to foot those costs. Such an effort will also be very ime-intensive, with an anticipated period of 10-12
months to accommodate the design and installation.

For financial, practical and visual purposes, we respectfully request a waiver from this requirement.

Eric Anderson, Principal

cc: DanLambert, ATT

399 CAMINO GARDENSBLVD. « SUITE202 e« BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33432 o V: 561.3620220 e F: 561.362.0224 e www.andersonarchitecture.com
AA C001997
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[561] 346-1964
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www.energyigteam.com
13060 Coastal Circle

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

December 3, 2014

RE: Grove Park Plat 441 s/o FPL substation Estimated Cost to Convert Overhead lines to
Underground.

Dear, Mr. Matt Forget.,

A meeting was held with FPL engineering representative Charles Leikauf to discuss the process for
gaining permission and cost estimate to complete start the conversion process and similar calls
were made to ATT and Cable to gain their input. Typically AT&T /Cable will follow FPL’s lead
with trench locations with similar schedule requirements. Due to the proximity to the FPL
substations this conversion will be more challenging that normal and will require extra care in
timing and equipment needed to complete the conversion.

After a preliminary review of the existing over head utilities lines and discussions with the
various unities, the following is a “ball park” estimate based on approximately 323 feet of trench
to covert the overhead utilities lines to underground along US 441:

onsulting@gmail.com

igi1 s Consult 10 LLC § UTILITY AND ENZE

FPL portion of the conversion - est.’s cost $ 148,825.00

ATT portion of the conversion - est.’s cost $12,920.00

CATV portion of the conversion, if any - est.’s cost $9,690.00

Customer Cost to install joint use trench with proper separation & Conduit ATT &
CATV portion- est.’s cost $3230.00.

® © o o

Total estimate $ 174,665.00

This estimate is based on the dimensions provided; knowledge of the existing lines and
on current construction cost and is a “best guess™ estimate.

*Easueiren: will be required
Please let us know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

Norfand Lapierre
AN /M@Ang

N.L. Electrical Distribution Désign Inc,

cc. Dave Douglass, Douglass Consutlting, LLC.

AT





